TTI-EMEA
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10
71364 Winnenden, Germany
Revision: 30 Jul 2021
Rev. No.: 2
Safety Data Sheet
Milwaukee Lithium Ion Batteries

No.
Lithium ion rechargeable battery
Model designation
Nominal
Voltage (V)
Rated Capacity
(Ah)
Rated Energy
(Wh)
1 M28BX 28 V 3.0 Ah 84 Wh
2 M28B5 28 V 5.0 Ah 140 Wh
3 C18B, M18B 18 V 1.5 Ah 27 Wh
4 M18B2 18 V 2.0 Ah 36 Wh
5 C18B, M18BX, MV18BX 18 V 3.0 Ah 54 Wh
6 M18HB3 18 V 3.0 Ah 54 Wh
7 M18B4 18 V 4.0 Ah 72 Wh
8 M18B5 18 V 5.0 Ah 90 Wh
9 M18HB5.5 18 V 5.5 Ah 99 Wh
10 M18B6 18 V 6.0 Ah 108 Wh
11 M18HB6 18 V 6.0 Ah 108 Wh
TTI-EMEA
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10
71364 Winnenden, Germany
Revision: 30 Jul 2021
Rev. No.: 2
Safety Data Sheet
Milwaukee Lithium Ion Batteries
(battery pack with lithium ion cells)
according to 1907/2006/EC Article 31
2/12
No.
Lithium ion rechargeable battery
Model designation
Nominal
Voltage (V)
Rated Capacity
(Ah)
Rated Energy
(Wh)
12 M18HB8 18 V 8.0 Ah 144 Wh
13 M18B9 18 V 9.0 Ah 162 Wh
14 M18HB12 18 V 12.0 Ah 216 Wh
15 C14B, M14B 14.4 V 1.5 Ah 22 Wh
16 C14BX, M14BX 14.4 V 3.0 Ah 44 Wh
17 C12B, M12B 12 V 1.5 Ah 18 Wh
18 M12B2 12 V 2.0 Ah 24 Wh
19 M12B3 12 V 3.0 Ah 36 Wh
20 C12BX, M12BX 12 V 3.0 Ah 36 Wh
21 M12B4 12 V 4.0 Ah 48 Wh
22 M12B6 12 V 6.0 Ah 72 Wh
23 M4B2 4 V 2.0 Ah 8 Wh
24 V4B 4 V 3.0 Ah 12 Wh
25 MXF CP203 72 V 3.0 Ah 216 Wh
26 MXF XC406 72 V 6.0 Ah 432 Wh
27 L4B2 4 V 2.5 Ah 10 Wh
28 L4B3 4 V 3.0 Ah 12 Wh
1.2 Relevant identified use of the substance or mixture and uses advised against
Product category AC3 – Electrical batteries and accumulators
1.3 Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10
71364 Winnenden, Germany
Phone: +49 7195 120
Person providing the information
Maximilian Wieler
See Section 16
TTI-EMEA
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10
71364 Winnenden, Germany
Revision: 30 Jul 2021
Rev. No.: 2
Safety Data Sheet
Milwaukee Lithium Ion Batteries
(battery pack with lithium ion cells)
according to 1907/2006/EC Article 31
3/12
1.4 Emergency telephone number
24-hour service
Chemtrec International: +1 703-741-5970
Chemtrec United States only: 1-800-424-9300
2. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION
2.1 Classification of the substance or mixture
Cells in lithium ion batteries are hermetically sealed and are harmless when used in compliance with the
manufacturer's instructions for use and handling.
These devices are classified as products in accordance with REACH Article 3 (3) and are therefore not
subject to the labelling requirements of hazardous substance legislation.
According to the CLP Regulation the product(s) is/are not classified as hazardous to health or the
environment.
2.2 Label elements
According to EC Regulation No. 1272/2008, labelling of the product is not obligatory.
Hazard pictogram  Not required
Signal word     Not required
Hazard statements  Not required
2.3 Other hazards
A pressure release vent opens in the event of improper use of the battery pack in combination with electrical
load, fire or mechanical impact. If the product is damaged, the battery housing can rupture and allow the
ingredients to be released.
Corrosive vapours can be released in the event of fire.
3. COMPOSITION / INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS